

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF) No. S193938
CALIFORNIA,)
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
vs.)
)
AARON SUNG-UK PARK,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 24 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth District, Division One, No. D055619

San Diego County Superior Court No. SCD210936
Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Doris M. LeRoy
State Bar #145260
P.O. Box 240
Westcliffe, Co 81252
(719)783-2665

Attorney for Appellant,
by Appointment of the
California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
<u>Introduction</u>	4
I. THE REDUCTION TO A MISDEMEANOR WAS PRIOR TO AND INDEPENDENT OF THE DISMISSAL UNDER SECTION 1203.4; AFTER ITS REDUCTION UNDER SECTION 17, THE PRIOR CONVICTION WAS A MISDEMEANOR, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT IT WAS DISMISSED.	7
II. SECTION 667, SUBDIVISION (a) LACKS THE EXPLICIT PROVISIONS FOUND IN THE THREE STRIKES LAW WHICH OVERRIDE THE OPERATION OF SECTION 17; THIS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ELECTORATE AND LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND THE OPERATION OF SECTION 17 TO BE LIMITED AS APPLIES TO SECTION 667, SUBDIVISION (a).	11
III. APPLICATION OF SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION LEADS TO A CONCLUSION THE EFFECT OF SECTION 17 REDUCTIONS IS NOT LIMITED BY SECTION 667, SUBDIVISION (a) OR BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 28, SUBDIVISION (f); THE PROVISIONS CAN READILY BE HARMONIZED SO THAT ALL RETAIN EFFECTIVENESS.	18
A. <i>Article I, Section 28, Subdivision (f) Does Not Purport to Define What Constitutes a "Felony Conviction"; Specific Provisions Govern over General Provisions.</i>	18
B. <i>The Explicit Exclusion Contained in Section 667, Subdivision (a) Precludes Implication of Any Other Exclusion.</i>	21

- C. *An Implied Repeal of the "Misdemeanor for All Purposes" Language in Section 17 Is Disfavored.* 22
- D. *The Legislature Has Demonstrated it Knows How to Limit the Effect of a Section 17 Reduction When it So Desires.* 24
- E. *The Provisions of Section 17, Article I, Section 28, Subdivision (f), and Section 667, Subdivision (a) Can Be Harmonized, and Are Not Ambiguous; If They Are Ambiguous, They Should Be Construed in Favor of Appellant.* 27

CONCLUSION 29

Certificate of Length Att.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, art. I, § 28 5,6,19,20,22,27

Cases

Adoption of Kelsey S. (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816 13

Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court 19
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 392

Disabled & Blind Action Committee of Cal. v. Jenkins 27
(1974) 44 Cal.App.3d 74

Gebremicael v. California Com'n on Teacher 7,8,24,25
Credentialing (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1477

People v. Banks (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370 9,10,11

People v. Coelho (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 861 28

People v. Feyrer (2010) 48 Cal.4th 426 4,8,9,12

People v. Fuhrman (1997) 16 Cal.4th 930 14,15

People v. Hazelton (1996) 14 Cal.4th 101 5

People v. Honig (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289 21

People v. Jennings (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616 9

People v. Jones (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142 15,25

People v. Marshall (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 502 4

People v. Queen (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 838 13

People v. Superior Court (Perez) (1995) 17,18,20,26
38 Cal.App.4th 347

People v. Superior Court (Romero) (1996) 16,17
13 Cal.4th 497

<i>People v. Vessell</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 285	19
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836	18,26,28
<i>People v. West</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 100	15,22,27
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 397	25
<i>People v. Wood</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1262	7,18
<i>Schweisinger v. Jones</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289	21

Statutes

Business and Professions Code section 6102	25
Penal Code section 17	4,5,6,7,8,18,22,23,24,27
Penal Code section 667, subdivision (a)	5,6,12,13,14,15,16,21,24,27
Penal Code section 667, subdivisions (b) through (i) ["Three Strikes Law"]	5,6,12,13,14,15,24
Penal Code section 1170.12	5
Penal Code section 1203.4	5,6,8
Penal Code section 1385	16,21

Other Authority

Ballot Pamp., Proposed Amends. To Cal. Const., with analysis by the legislative analyst, Primary Elec. (June 9, 1982)	23
Code Am. 1873-1874, c. 196, p. 455, § 1	25
Stats. 1963, c. 919, p. 2169, § 1	25
Stats.1986, c. 85, § 1.5	25
Stats.1986, ch. 85, § 3	17
